F'S 22" . Office of City Clerk
*’4‘2“\“.“111‘5, @/,:** C |ty Of COl um bU S 90 West Broad Street
* * Columbus OH 43215-9015
: [,,;> : columbuscitycouncil.org
v ) ..{,,I'\ s
¥ >/ Y5
T Legislation Text

File #: 3395-2018, Version: 1

Background: This legislation authorizes the Director of the Department of Development to amend the capital
improvement contract with the Lincoln Theatre Association for the purpose of renovating real estate and related activities
as part of the redevelopment efforts within the City of Columbus. The Lincoln Theatre Association is an Ohio non-profit
development corporation engaged in advancing, encouraging and promoting industrial economic and commercial
development in the City of Columbus.

The City of Columbus desires to improve the quality of life and the general and economic well-being of the people of the
City; to better ensure the public health, safety and welfare; to provide for the conservation and preservation of natural and
open areas, including by making urban areas more desirable or suitable for development and revitalization; to provide for
safe and productive urban land use or reuse; and to create and preserve jobs and enhance employment opportunities as
provided in Section 20 and 2q of Article VII of the Ohio Constitution.

Columbus City Council, per Ordinance Number 1476-2016, passed on June 20, 2016, appropriated and authorized the
expenditure of $728,000.00 for the purpose of renovating real estate and related activities as part of the redevelopment
efforts within the City of Columbus.

The funds appropriated and authorized was for the purpose of making real property improvements to the property located
at 769, 771 and 773 East Long Street and relocation of the Harmony Project headquarters in the King Lincoln
community.

Columbus City Council subsequently amended the contract, per Ordinance Number 1099-2018 on May 7, 2018 for the
purpose of including an additional $500,000.00 from the 2017 Capital Improvement Budget and extending the contract
period to December 31, 2018.

A second amendment is needed to extend the contract period to December 31, 2019 to allow the Lincoln Theatre
Association to continue renovating real estate and related activities as part of the redevelopment efforts within the City of
Columbus.

Emergency action is requested so that these redevelopment efforts can continue without interruption.

Fiscal Impact: This legislation does not have a fiscal impact.

To authorize the Director of the Department of Development to amend the capital improvement contract with the Lincoln
Theatre Association by extending the contract period to December 31, 2019 for the purpose of allowing the Lincoln
Theatre Association to continue renovating real estate and related activities as part of the redevelopment efforts within the
City of Columbus; and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, Columbus City Council, per ordinance number 1476-2016, passed on June 20, 2016, appropriated and
authorized the expenditure of $728,000.00 to the Lincoln Theatre Association for the purpose of renovating real estate

and related activities as part of the redevelopment efforts within the City of Columbus; and

WHEREAS, the Lincoln Theatre Association is an Ohio non-profit development corporation engaged in advancing,
encouraging and promoting industrial economic and commercial development in the City of Columbus; and

WHEREAS, the Lincoln Theatre Association used the funds appropriated and authorized for the purpose of making real

City of Columbus Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/1/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 3395-2018, Version: 1

property improvements to the property located at 769, 771 and 773 East Long Street and relocating the Harmony Project
headquarters in the King Lincoln community; and

WHEREAS, Columbus City Council subsequently amended the contract, per Ordinance Number 1099-2018, on May 7,
2018 for the purpose of adding an additional $500,000.00 from the 2017 Capital Improvement Budget and extending the
contract period to December 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to authorize a second amendment to extend the contract with the Lincoln Theatre
Association to December 31, 2019 to allow the Lincoln Theatre Association to continue renovating real estate and related
activities as part of the redevelopment efforts within the City of Columbus; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Development, in that it is
immediately necessary to authorize the second amendment of the capital improvement contract with the Lincoln Theatre
Association, thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; Now, Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

Section 1. That the Director of the Department of Development is hereby authorized to amend the capital improvement
contract with the Lincoln Theatre Association for the purpose of extending the contract period to December 31, 2019.

Section 2. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is
hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after passage and approval by
the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.

City of Columbus Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/1/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

